1 HARADES

HARODESIGN PAGE 02

3/17/10 11:20 AM

Assignment

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Execution Date	
Haro Designs, Inc.			CORPORATION:

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gallant Industries Co., Ltd.	
Street Address:	278 Section 4 Chung Ching Road	
City:	Ta-Ya Hsiang, Taichung Hsien	
State/Country:	TAIWAN	
Postal Code:	428 R.O.C.	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: TAIWAN	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2993177	AXIO
Registration Number:	3002665	
Registration Number:	2988096	ASSIO
Registration Number:	3604586	HARDSLEEVE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (760)753-6561

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**Phone:** 760 753 9301

Email: phidalgo@harogrp.com

Correspondent Name: Paet Hidalgo

Address Line 1: 135 Liverpool Drive Suite D

Address Line 4: Cardiff-by-the-Sea, CALIFORNIA 92007

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Assignment

3 7607536561 HARODE

HARODESIGN PAGE 03

3/17/10 11:20 AM

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	**************************************		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Paet Hidalgo	
Signature:		/phidalgo/	1
Date:		02/02/2010	110
Total Attachments: 2 source=TM1-2#page1.tif source=TM1-2#page2.tif			
RECEIPT INFORMATION			100
ETAS ID: Receipt Date: Fee Amount:	TM16368 02/02/201 \$115		

file:///Users/paet/Library/Mail%20Downloads/EASTM163687.html

Page 2 of 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004169 FRAME: 0131

HARODESIGN

PAGE 08

Assignment

3/17/10 11:20 AM

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	
Haro Designs, Inc.		10/15/2009	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gallant Industries Co., Ltd.		
Street Address:	278 Section 4 Chung Ching Road		
City:	Ta-Ya Hsiang, Taichung Hsien		
State/Country:	TAIWAN		
Postal Code:	428 R.O.C.		
Entity Type:	COMPANY:		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2993177	AXIO
Registration Number:	3002665	
Registration Number:	2988096	ASSIO
Registration Number:	3604586	HARDSLEEVE

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (760)753-6561

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**Phone:** 760 753 9301

Email: phidalgo@harogrp.com

Correspondent Name: Paet Hidalgo

Address Line 1: 135 Liverpool Drive Suite D

Address Line 4: Cardiff-by-the-Sca, CALIFORNIA 92007

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

03/17/2010 12:13 7607536561 HARODESIGN

Assignment 3/17/10 11:20 AM

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paet Hidalgo Signature: /phidalgo/ Date: 02/02/2010 **Total Attachments: 2** source=TM1-2#page1.tif source=TM1-2#page2.tif RECEIPT INFORMATION ETAS ID: TM163687 Receipt Date: 02/02/2010 Fee Amount: \$115

file:///Users/paet/Library/Mail%20Downloads/EASTM163687.html

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004169 FRAME: 0133

PAGE 09

Exhibit B

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

On this 15th day of October, 2009, this Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is hereby made between Axio, LLC, a limited liability company having its principal office at 135 Liverpool Dr., Suite D. Cardiff by the Sea, CA 92007-1821 ("Assignor") and Gallant Industries Co., Ltd., a limited company having its principal office at No. 278, Sec. 4, Chung Ching Rd., Ta-Ya Hsiang, Taichung Hsien 42880, Taiwan ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks along with the Goodwill; and

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3604586 (issued April 7, 2009) and U.S. Trademark Serial No. 77251062 (filed August 9, 2007) ("Trademarks") and the goodwill of the business relating to Axio products upon which the Trademarks are used and for which they are registered ("Goodwill").
- 2. Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with Goodwill. No share, interest, assignment, or other right to the Trademarks has been transferred, assigned, or granted to any other party. Assignor shall execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.
- 3. This Assignment and each of its provisions shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the respective beirs, devisees, legatees, executors, administrators, trustees, successors, and assignees of the Parties to this
- 4. No waiver, amendment, or modification of any provision of this Assignment will be effective unless in writing and signed by the Party against whom such waiver, amendment, or modification is sought to be enforced. No waiver by any Party of any default in performance by the other Party under this Assignment or of any breach or series of breaches by the other Party of any of the terms or conditions of this Assignment shall constitute a waiver of any subsequent default in performance under this Assignment or any subsequent breach of any terms or conditions of this Assignment.
- 5. If any provision of this Assignment is determined by any competent authority to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable, such determination will not impair or affect the validity, legality, or enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof, and each provision is hereby declared to be separate, severable, and distinct,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, have each caused their respective authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: AXIO, LLC

Bob Haro **President** 

Signature

Date: 10.15.09

ASSIGNEE: GALLANT INDUSTRIES

Philip Lin President

Signature

12-11-09"

Exhibit C

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

On this 15th day of October, 2009, this Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is hereby made between Haro Designs, Inc., a corporation having its principal office at 135 Liverpool Dr., Suite D. Cardiff, CA 92007 ("Assignor") and Gallant Industries Co., Ltd., a limited company having its principal office at No. 278, Sec. 4. Chung Ching Rd., Ta-Ya Flsiang. Taichung Hsien 42880, Taiwan ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks along with the Goodwill; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- Assignor is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2988096 (issued August 23, 2005), U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2993177 (issued September 6, 2005), and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3002665 (issued September 27, 2005) ("Trademarks") and the goodwill of the business relating to products upon which the Trademarks are used and for which they are registered ("Goodwill").
- 2. Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with Goodwill. No share, interest, assignment, or other right to the Trademarks has been transferred, assigned, or granted to any other party. Assignor shall execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.
- This Assignment and each of its provisions shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, devisees, legatees, executors, administrators, trustees, successors, and assignees of the Parties to this Assignment.
- 4. No waiver, amendment, or modification of any provision of this Assignment will be effective unless in writing and signed by the Party against whom such waiver, amendment, or modification is sought to be enforced. No waiver by any Party of any default in performance by the other Party under this Assignment or of any breach or series of breaches by the other Party of any of the terms or conditions of this Assignment shall constitute a waiver of any subsequent default in performance under this Assignment or any subsequent breach of any terms or conditions of this Assignment.
- If any provision of this Assignment is determined by any competent authority to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable, such determination will not impair or affect the validity, legality, or enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof, and each provision is hereby declared to be separate, severable, and distinct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, have each caused their respective authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: HARO DESIGNS, INC.

[name] [title]

Signature

Date: (0.19.09

ASSIGNEE: GALLANT INDUSTRIES

Philip Lin President

Signature

Date:

12-11-09

Exhibit C

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

On this <u>15th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2009, this Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is hereby made between Haro Designs, Inc., a corporation having its principal office at 135 Liverpool Dr., Suite D, Cardiff, CA 92007 ("Assignor") and Gallant Industries Co., Ltd., a limited company having its principal office at No. 278, Sec. 4, Chung Ching Rd., Ta-Ya Hsiang, Taichung Hsien 42880, Taiwan ("Assignee").

WHEREAS. Assignor wishes to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks along with the Goodwill; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- Assignor is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2988096 (issued August 23, 2005), U.S.
  Trademark Registration No. 2993177 (issued September 6, 2005), and U.S. Trademark Registration No.
  3002665 (issued September 27, 2005) ("Trademarks") and the goodwill of the business relating to products upon which the Trademarks are used and for which they are registered ("Goodwill").
- 2. Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with Goodwill. No share, interest, assignment, or other right to the Trademarks has been transferred, assigned, or granted to any other party. Assignor shall execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.
- This Assignment and each of its provisions shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, devisees, legatees, executors, administrators, trustees, successors, and assignees of the Parties to this Assignment.
- 4. No waiver, amendment, or modification of any provision of this Assignment will be effective unless in writing and signed by the Party against whom such waiver, amendment, or modification is sought to be enforced. No waiver by any Party of any default in performance by the other Party under this Assignment or of any breach or series of breaches by the other Party of any of the terms or conditions of this Assignment shall constitute a waiver of any subsequent default in performance under this Assignment or any subsequent breach of any terms or conditions of this Assignment.
- If any provision of this Assignment is determined by any competent authority to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable, such determination will not impair or affect the validity, legality, or enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof, and each provision is hereby declared to be separate, severable, and distinct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, have each caused their respective authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: HARO DESIGNS, INC.

[name] [title]

Signature

Date: (0.19.09)

ASSIGNEE: GALLANT INDUSTRIES

Philip Lin President

Signature

Date:

12-11-09

Exhibit B

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

On this 15th day of October, 2009, this Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is hereby made between Axio, LLC, a limited liability company having its principal office at 135 Liverpool Dr., Suite D, Cardiff by the Sea, CA 92007-1821 ("Assignor") and Gallant Industries Co., Ltd., a limited company having its principal office at No. 278, Sec. 4, Chung Ching Rd., Ta-Ya Hsiang, Taichung Hsien 42880, Taiwan ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks along with the Goodwill; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, the Parties. intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3604586 (issued April 7, 2009) and U.S. Trademark Serial No. 77251062 (filed August 9, 2007) ("Trademarks") and the goodwill of the business relating to Axio products upon which the Trademarks are used and for which they are registered ("Goodwill").
- 2. Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with Goodwill. No share, interest, assignment, or other right to the Trademarks has been transferred, assigned, or granted to any other party. Assignor shall execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.
- 3. This Assignment and each of its provisions shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, devisces, legatees, executors, administrators, trustees, successors, and assignees of the Parties to this Assignment.
- 4. No waiver, amendment, or modification of any provision of this Assignment will be effective unless in writing and signed by the Party against whom such waiver, amendment, or modification is sought to be enforced. No waiver by any Party of any default in performance by the other Party under this Assignment or of any breach or series of breaches by the other Party of any of the terms or conditions of this Assignment shall constitute a waiver of any subsequent default in performance under this Assignment or any subsequent breach of any terms or conditions of this Assignment.
- 5. If any provision of this Assignment is determined by any competent authority to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable, such determination will not impair or affect the validity, legality, or enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof, and each provision is hereby declared to be separate, severable, and distinct,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, have each caused their respective authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: AXIO, LLC

**Bob Haro** President

Date: 10.15.09

ASSIGNEE: GALLANT INDUSTRIES

Philip Lin President

Exhibit D

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

On this 15th day of October, 2009, this Patent Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is hereby made between Robert B. Haro, an individual residing at 1324 Belleview Ave., Cardiff, CA 92007 ("Assignor") and Gallant Industries Co., Ltd., a limited company having its principal office at No. 278, Sec. 4, Chung Ching Rd., Ta-Ya Hsiang, Taichung Hsien 42880, Taiwan ("Assignee").

WHEREAS. Assignee wishes to acquire for the duration of the term for which the Patent is or may be granted, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Patent in the United States and any foreign countries which have or may grant a corresponding patent; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- Assignor applied for and subsequently received from the United States Patent & Trademark Office the following patents ("Patents"), copies of which are attached to this Assignment:
  - U.S. Patent No. 7,165,705 (issued January 23, 2007); and
  - U.S. Design Patent No. D485,678 (issued January 27, 2004).
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest, including the right of priority, in and to the Patents. The Assignor shall execute and deliver any power of attorney. Assignment application, whether original, continuation, divisional, or reissue, or other papers that may be necessary to secure to the Assignee, its heirs, successors, and assigns, the Patents.
- Assignor represents and warrants that the Patents are valid and in full force and effect and that no lien, mortgage, security interest, or other encumbrance against the Patents exists. No share, interest, assignment, or other right to any or all of the Patents has been transferred, assigned, or granted to any other party.
- This Assignment and each of its provisions shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, devisees, legatees, executors, administrators, trustees, successors, and assignees of the Parties to this Assignment.
- 5. No waiver, amendment, or modification of any provision of this Assignment will be effective unless in writing and signed by the Party against whom such waiver, amendment, or modification is sought to be enforced. No waiver by any Party of any default in performance by the other Party under this Assignment or of any breach or series of breaches by the other Party of any of the terms or conditions of this Assignment shall constitute a waiver of any subsequent default in performance under this Assignment or any subsequent breach of any terms or conditions of this Assignment.
- If any provision of this Assignment is determined by any competent authority to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable, such determination will not impair or affect the validity, legality, or enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof, and each provision is hereby declared to be separate, severable, and distinct.

[Signature Page Follows]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, have each caused their respective authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: ROBERT B. HARO

Signature

Date: 10.16.09

ASSIGNEE: GALLANT INDUSTRIES

Philip Lin President

Signature

Date: 2 -11 - 09